� Declared a $0.17 per share cash dividend in July 2024 (to be paid in October 2024)
� Increased common stock repurchase authorization to $500 million in July 2024(1)

Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 25-32.
 Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 6

Revenue
Q2 Q2

   % Change*
($ in millions) 2024 2023
Net operating revenue:

Inpatient $ 1,265.5 $ 1,162.3 8.9%
Outpatient and other  35.7  24.8 44.0%
Total revenue $ 1,301.2 $ 1,187.1 9.6%

(Actual Amounts)

Discharges  60,833  57,011 6.7%
New-store discharge growth 1.9%
Same-store discharge growth 4.8%

Net patient revenue per discharge $ 20,803 $ 20,387 2.0%
Revenue reserves related to bad debt as a percent

of revenue  2.9 %  1.9 % 100 bps

u Outpatient and other revenue includes a $10.3 million increase in provider tax revenues.

u Bad debt as a percent of revenue increased 100 basis points, primarily attributable to:

� Increase in medical necessity claim review audits

� Reversal of Supplemental Medical Review Contractor (“SMRC”) audit reserves in Q2-23

*Except for Revenue reserves related to bad debt as a percent of revenue, which is increase (decrease)

Encompass Health 7

Adjusted EBITDA(2)

Q2 % of
Revenue

Q2 % of
Revenue($ in millions) 2024 2023

Net operating revenue $ 1,301.2 $ 1,187.1
Operating expenses:

   Salaries and benefits  (700.5)  53.8 %  (636.2)  53.6 %

Other operating expenses(a)  (192.9)  14.8 %  (171.9)  14.5 %
Supplies  (57.6)  4.4 %  (52.0)  4.4 %
Occupancy costs  (14.2)  1.1 %  (14.3)  1.2 %

Hospital operating expenses  (264.7)  20.3 %  (238.2)  20.1 %

General and administrative expenses(b)  (36.3)  2.8 %  (38.3)  3.2 %

Other income(c)  3.1  2.3
Equity in nonconsolidated affiliates  1.4  0.9
Noncontrolling interests in continuing operations(d)  (32.4)  (28.0)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 271.8 $ 249.6

   Percent change  8.9 %

Q2 Q2
($ in millions) 2024 2023
In arriving at Adjusted EBITDA, the following were excluded:

(a) (Gain) loss on disposal or impairment of assets $ (3.0) $ 0.8
(b) Stock-based compensation and the change in fair market value of the non-

qualified deferred comp plan $ 14.2 $ 17.1
(c) Change in fair market value of equity securities and the non-qualified

deferred comp plan $ (0.2) $ (0.4)
(d) State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests(3) $ — $ (2.2)

Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 25-32.
Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

u Adjusted EBITDA includes a $4.9 million increase in net provider tax revenues.

Encompass Health 8

Earnings per share - as reported

Q2 6 Months
($ in millions, except per share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Adjusted EBITDA $ 271.8 $ 249.6 $ 544.8 $ 478.6

Depreciation and amortization(3)  (72.9)  (72.6)  (143.2)  (136.5)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and

fees  (34.3)  (36.3)  (69.5)  (72.7)
Stock-based compensation  (13.6)  (15.6)  (22.9)  (23.5)
Gain (loss) on disposal or impairment of assets(4)  3.0  (0.8)  (10.7)  (1.5)

 154.0  124.3  298.5  244.4
Items not indicative of ongoing operating performance:

State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling
interests(3)  —  2.2  —  2.2

Change in fair market value of equity securities  (0.4)  (1.1)  (0.1)  (0.6)
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests(4)  —  —  7.3  —

Pre-tax income  153.6  125.4  305.7  246.0
Income tax expense  (38.3)  (32.8)  (76.6)  (64.7)

Income from continuing operations* $ 115.3 $ 92.6 $ 229.1 $ 181.3

Diluted shares (see page 24)  102.0  101.1  102.1  101.0
Diluted earnings per share* $ 1.13 $ 0.91 $ 2.24 $ 1.79

* Earnings per share are determined using income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health.
Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 25-32. Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 9

Adjusted earnings per share(5)

Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Q2 6 Months
2024 2023 2024 2023

Diluted earnings per share, as reported $ 1.13 $ 0.91 $ 2.24 $ 1.79
Adjustments, net of tax:

Asset impairment impact(4)  —  —  0.02  —
Income tax adjustments  (0.02)  —  (0.03)  —

  State regulatory change impact(3)  —  0.03  —  0.03
Change in fair market value of equity

securities  —  0.01  —  —
Adjusted earnings per share* $ 1.11 $ 0.95 $ 2.23 $ 1.83

u Adjusted earnings per share removes from GAAP earnings per share the impact of
items the Company believes are not indicative of its ongoing operating
performance.

* Adjusted EPS may not sum due to rounding. See complete calculations of adjusted earnings per share on pages 28-32.

Encompass Health 10

$282.9

$66.2

$(4.2)

$3.4

$(45.1)

$6.9

$310.1

Adjusted free cash
flow 6 mos. 2023

Adjusted
EBITDA

Working capital
and other

Cash interest
payments

Cash tax payments,
net of refunds

Maintenance capital
expenditures

Adjusted free cash
flow 6 mos. 2024

2024 YTD Adjusted free cash flow(6)

Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 25-32.
Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

($ in millions)

Encompass Health 11

2024 Guidance - Updated as of August 5, 2024

Previous
Guidance

Updated
Guidance

($ in millions, except per share data)

Net Operating Revenue $5,250 to $5,325 $5,275 to $5,350

[…]

Depreciation and amortization(3)  (72.6)  6.1  —  —  (66.5)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (36.3)  —  —  —  (36.3)
Stock-based compensation  (15.6)  —  —  —  (15.6)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (0.8)  —  —  —  (0.8)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests(3)  2.2  (2.2)  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (1.1)  —  —  1.1  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  125.4  3.9  —  1.1  130.4

Provision for income tax expense  (32.8)  (1.0)  0.1  (0.3)  (34.0)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 92.6 $ 2.9 $ 0.1 $ 0.8 $ 96.4
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 0.91 $ 0.03 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.95
Diluted shares used in calculation  101.1

Adjusted EPS(5) - Q2 2023

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 30

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD Q2 2024

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value

of Equity
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 544.8 $ — $ — $ — $ 544.8
Depreciation and amortization  (143.2)  —  —  —  (143.2)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and

fees  (69.5)  —  —  —  (69.5)
Stock-based compensation  (22.9)  —  —  —  (22.9)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets(4)  (10.7)  10.4  —  —  (0.3)
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (0.1)  —  —  0.1  —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests(4)  7.3  (7.3)  —  —  —

Income from continuing operations before income
tax expense  305.7  3.1  —  0.1  308.9

Provision for income tax expense  (76.6)  (1.3)  (3.0)  —  (80.9)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 229.1 $ 1.8 $ (3.0) $ 0.1 $ 228.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 2.24 $ 0.02 $ (0.03) $ — $ 2.23
Diluted shares used in calculation  102.1

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 31

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

State
Regulatory

Change
Impact

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 478.6 $ — $ — $ — $ 478.6
Depreciation and amortization(3)  (136.5)  6.1  —  —  (130.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (72.7)  —  —  —  (72.7)
Stock-based compensation  (23.5)  —  —  —  (23.5)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (1.5)  —  —  —  (1.5)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests(3)  2.2  (2.2)  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (0.6)  —  —  0.6  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  246.0  3.9  —  0.6  250.5

Provision for income tax expense  (64.7)  (1.0)  0.4  (0.2)  (65.5)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 181.3 $ 2.9 $ 0.4 $ 0.4 $ 185.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 1.79 $ 0.03 $ — $ — $ 1.83
Diluted shares used in calculation  101.0

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD Q2 2023

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 32

Adjusted EPS(5) - 2023

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

State
Regulatory

Change Impact
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 971.1 $ — $ — $ — $ 971.1
Depreciation and amortization(3)  (273.9)  6.1  —  —  (267.8)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (143.5)  —  —  —  (143.5)
Stock-based compensation  (50.6)  —  —  —  (50.6)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (9.8)  —  —  —  (9.8)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests(3)  2.2  (2.2)  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  0.7  —  —  (0.7)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  496.2  3.9  —  (0.7)  499.4

Provision for income tax expense  (132.2)  (1.0)  2.8  0.2  (130.2)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 364.0 $ 2.9 $ 2.8 $ (0.5) $ 369.2
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 3.59 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ — $ 3.64
Diluted shares used in calculation  101.3

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 33-34 for end notes.

Encompass Health 33

End notes

Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 25-32.

(1) On Oct. 28, 2013, the Company announced its board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to $200 million of its common
stock. On Feb. 14, 2014, the Company's board approved an increase in this common stock repurchase authorization from $200 million
to $250 million. As of June 30, 2018, the remaining repurchase authorization was approximately $58 million. On July 24, 2018, the